
������������	


No. 9 ISSN 1206-5137 Spring 2001

����������	
�
���	�
	���	��������	���������	�����������	��	
������	���	��������
���	�������������	�
	���	
���	�
		���	����������

�  ������	�������	����	�������	 �

Whonnock Community Association, P.O. Box 134, Whonnock, B.C.  V2W 1V9

Index Compiled by

 Eleanore Dempster

A Name Index

of the

Whonnock Community Association

Historical Project Summer 1985

Records

Transcribed and Compiled by Fred Braches, 1996



��������	���������	�����������
��	�� 	!"#

��������	��	$%�	!$&

%''!

A Name Index

of the

Whonnock Community Association

Historical Project Summer 1985

Records

Transcribed and Compiled by Fred Braches, 1996

Index Compiled by Eleanore Dempster
11227 Wilson Street, Mission, BC, Canada, V4S 1B5

dempster@intergate.bc.ca

February 2000



ContentsContentsContentsContentsContents

NotesNotesNotesNotesNotes:
1.  The publication is arranged in various sections, each section having its own page
numbering starting at page 1.  The Index is arranged accordingly.
2.  The map section is not indexed.

Introductory PIntroductory PIntroductory PIntroductory PIntroductory Pagesagesagesagesages:
List of Contributors
Letter from Whonnock Community Association
Introduction I
Why Me? by Fred Braches III
Index of Transcripts IV

SectionsSectionsSectionsSectionsSections:
Placename   1
From Manuscripts & Publications   2
Compilations (Unpublished Sources)   3
Postal Service   5
Churches   5
Schools   7
Letters & Memories   8
Notes   9
Taped Interviews 11
Card File 12
Drafts of Chapters 15
Sources & Ideas 15
Photographs 16
Maps 16
Index of Transcripts 17
Index of Documents 17
Corrections & Supplementary Information 17



1��������		


IndexIndexIndexIndexIndex
Introduct0ry Pages

Blois, Cecil, list of contributors,
VII, IX

Braches, Fred, III
Bromberger, Erna, list of

contributors, VI
Byrnes, Brian, I, II, III, V, VII, IX

Isabel, VII
Mr. & Mrs. Brian, list of
contributors
Mr. & Mrs., VII

Cameron, Margaret, list of
contributors, VII
Mrs., VI

Cobb, Karen Ann, list of
contributors

Dadswell, Ray, list of contributors
Daniels, Mr. & Mrs. Ralph, list of

contributors
Ralph, VII, IX

Delozier, Len, list of contributors
Des Rochers, V

M. Mark, list of contributors
Drewry, A.W., VI

Edith G., VI
Mr. & Mrs. A., list of
contributors

Dunn, Rev., IV
Dunning, Marg, list of

contributors
Dyer, Slade, list of contributors
Elliott, Mary, list of contributors,

V, VII
Eustice, Ms, list of contributors
Eustine, Jean, VI
Ferguson, Rolley, list of

contributors
Fletcher, Robert, IV
Fraser, Mrs. J., list of contributors
French, Corrine, list of

contributors
Hillman, Thomas A., list of

contributors

Janes, Mrs. Francis, list of
contributors

Johnson (Johnston), Mrs. Pat, list
of contributors
Mrs., IX

Jones, Alison, list of contributors
Kolberg, Helen nee Black, list of

contributors, VI
Krestinsky, J., list of contributors
Lavalée, Omer, list of contributors
Leaf, Olive, list of contributors, V,

VII
Lee, Teddy, list of contributors,

VII
McKelvie, IV
Melvin, V
Miller, IV, IX

Charles, list of contributors, VII
Nickols, IV

Sheila, list of contributors
Peters, William, list of

contributors, VIII
Pullen, Harry, V, VII

Isobel, list of contributors, VI
Mr. & Mrs. Harry, list of
contributors
Mr., VI

Robertson, Robert, IV
Robinson, Sharon, letter from

Whonnock Community Assn., I
Rolley, James, IV
Roraph, Vickie nee Hamil, VI
Share, C.N., list of contributors
Sleigh, Daphne, list of

contributors
Smith, Margaret, list of

contributors
Souster, Karen, letter from

Whonnock Community Assn., I
Specht, Allen, list of contributors
Stanczyk, IX

John, list of contributors
Trask, Bridget, letter from

Whonnock Community Assn., I
Viliers, V

Williamson, J., IV
York, IV
Young, Brian A., list of

contributors

Sections

Placename

Allard, Jason, 3, 6, 8
Jason Ovid II, 4

Baines, 4
Buis, 4
Burns, 4
Bushby, 2, 6, 8
Byrnes, 4

Brian, 1
Isabel, 1, 3

Chambers, Robert, 6
Crosbie, 4
DeLozier, Leonard C., 5
Draney, Robert, 6
Duff, W., 8

Wilson, 2, 3, 6
Dunn, Dr., 2, 7, 8
Fancher, S.A., 2
Graham, 4
Gullason, 4
Harvey, 8

Mr., 6
Hill Tout, 2, 3, 6, 8
Howay, Judge, 2, 3
Johnson, W.R., 3
Leaf, Olive E., 1
LeJeune, Fr., 6, 8
Luno, 4
McColl, 2, 8

William, 6
McDowell, John, 5

William, 5
McKelvie, 3

B.A., 2, 4
McNeil, 4

Alex, 5
Melvin, George (Geo.), 2, 6, 8



2 ��
��
����
�����
���

Middleton, 4
Ming, 4
Nelson, 8

D., 8
Denys, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8

Oliver, Noble, 6, 7, 8
Robertson, R., 2

Robbie, 7, 8
Rolley, F., 8

Frederick, 6, 8
James, 2

Sampson, Wm Curtis, 6, 8
Showler, 4
Smith, 4
Spink, Gladys E., 1
Sterling, 4
Suttles, Wayne, 3
Tracy, 4
Turnbull, Gladys F., 1
Walbran, John T., 5
Warnock (Wharnock), Frank, 6, 8

James, 7
John, 7
Mrs. Martin, 7

Wells, O., 2
Oliver, 3

Welton, 4
Yale, 4

From Manuscripts &

Publications

Allard, Ovid, 2
Armes, 14

James, 7
Armour, J., 9
Baker, Alexander, 12

Alonzo, 12
August, 12
Joseph, 12
Les, 12, 13
Peter, 11, 12
Sandy, 12

Barmby, Mr., 8
Bartlett, 14
Beattie, Judith Hudson, 1
Black, 6
Blenkinsop, George, 2
Bligh, H., 9

Boulanger, 14
Buckerfield, 12
Byrnes, Brian, 6, 8, 11, 15
Crummond, James M., 2
Dell, W., 9
Dockstaeder, Daniel, 11
Douglas, Governor James, 1, 13
Downie, Abraham, 15
Dunn, Rev. Alexander (A.), 3, 4, 13
Dunning, Eric, 12

Marg, 12
Evans, John, 9
Ferguson, Hector, 13

Mrs. H., 3
Rolley, 13

Fletcher, Robert, 6
Hackney, A.N., 9
Hadley, C.S., 8
Haney, Thomas, 11
Harbord, V. Harbord, 9
Hauley, Elizabeth, 11
Heaps, 12, 14

E.H., 15
Heron, Francis, 2
Hill, Grant, 12

Harold, 13
Hendrick, 13

Howay, F.W., 2
Judge Fred, 14

Howson, W.J., 11
Jackson, John, 12
Jones, Elma nee Ritchie, 13
Kirby, M.W., 10

Mr., 8
Kirkconell, Col. Edward, 9, 10
Lamb, W. Kay, 2
Langley, Thomas, 1
Lazenby, Arthur, 12
Leechman, Douglas, 2
Lennard, Sir Stephan, 14
Leopard, John, 9
Lougheed, Nelson, 12
Marson, Fred, 12
McDonald, Archibald, 2
McKelvie, B.A., 2
McLoughlin, 1
McMillan, James, 1
Miller, 15
Miner, Billy, 13

Morrison, F.E., 9
Murray, James, 2
Nelson, Christian, 13
Newsome, 8
Newton, William Henry, 2
Nickles, William, 11
Nickols, Sheila, 11
Oliver, Mrs., 9

Noble, 9, 10, 13
W.P., 9

Onderdonk, A., 12
Ormsby, Margaret A., 1
Owen, Charlie, 13

George, 11
Peeps, J. Calder, 2
Percy brothers, 8
Powell, Frank, 2
Probers, Dearman, 10
Pullen, Mr., 8
Reid, R.L., 2
Rich, E.E., 1
Ritchie, A., 9

Archibald, 12
Bob, 13
Henry, 12
John, 12, 13
Mrs. Henry nee Robertson, 12
Roy, 13
William, 12

Robertson, Donald, 12
James, 12
Robert (Rob, Robbie), 4, 10, 11,
13
Samuel (Sam), 11, 12, 13

Rogers, 6
Rolley, Fred, 3

James, 3, 13
Mrs., 3

Russell, W.R., 10
Sampson, W.C., 9
Sands, J.C., 13
Saunders, Frank, 9
Sinclair, William, 2
Slocam, Maud, 9
Smith, Dorothy B., 2

G.A., 9, 10
G.W.A., 9
George, 13
Gideon, 9



3��������		


Mr., 9
Mrs., 9

Spilsbury, 14
Stephenson, Mrs. Alex, 11
Stickney, Clement, 9
Stuart, Dr., 14
Theft, H.T., 5
Thorne, James, 12
Tisdall, Mayor, 14

Mrs., 8
Tolmie, 12
Waldon, G., 9
Wark, Henry, 2
Wetham, Prof. Charles, 9
Whiting, Richard (R.S.), 10, 14
Wilkie, Walter, 2
Wilson, John, 15
York, L.C., 5, 10, 13
Young, Brian, 3

Compilations
Addambrook, Frank, 8
Allan, Charles, 4

George, 4
Allen, Alexander, 4
Allsmith, John, 4
Anderson, Andrew, 4

Anton, 8
John, 3, 4
Peter, 3, 4

Armour, J.J., 3
Austin, James, 4
Baines, 7
Baker, Les, 12
Ball, Moses, 3
Bambrick, Chas., 3
Barker, Chris, 3
Beggum, Archie, 3
Bell, William, 4
Bennet, 7
Blake, L., 4

William Winfield, 4
Bligh, Herbert, 3
Bond, Lyle, 7
Boyd, Bella, 5

George Layfield, 4
James, 5
Robert, 5

Braden, Robert, 3, 5
Brodie, John, 8
Brooks, 7
Bushell, E.B., 3
Byrnes, 7

Brian, 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12
H.J., 8

Calder, Peter, 3, 5
Cameron, Neil, 3
Carlson, 7
Carmicheal [sic], Neil, 3
Carter, brothers, 5

Christopher B., 5
E.C., 3
Edward C., 5
J., 3
Koster, 5
Norton, 5

Carver, 7
Cheer, Dan, 5

Harry D., 5
Cook, Charles, 5
Cornock, W.D., 3
Crawford, James, 2
Cromarty (Chromarty), James, 3, 5

Samuel, 3
Thos., 3

Daniels, R.S., 1, 13
Ralph, 8
Willadee, 1, 13

Davies, Merrietta, 1
Dell, Ephrain, 3

W.A., 3
Deremburg, William, 5
DesRochers, Mark, 1
Dierks, 7
Dockstaeder, Daniel, 10
Douglas, Gov. James, 10
Downie, Daniel, 5

Hugh, 5
John, 5
William, 5

Drewry, W., 8
Dunn, Rev. Alexander (Alex), 3, 5,

11
Edward[s], Charles, 5
Evans, John, 3
Fancher, 7

S.A., 5

Farrington, Stanley, 3
Ferguson, 5

George, 3
Robert, 5

Flanagan, John, 3
Fletcher, G., 3

Robert, 5
Fraser, Alex, 3
French, Corinee, 1
Garner, Capt. Henry, 5

Charles (Charlie), 5
Craig, 5
Eva, 5
Henry, 5
Henry Jr., 5
Joe, 5
K.C., 5
Mrs., 5
Sam, 5
Tom, 5

George, M., 8
R.E., 7

Gilbert, W., 8
Gilchrist, Alex, 5

Donald, 5
George, 5

Gildard, Mrs., 5
Graham, A., 7, 8

Angus, 7
Duncan, 7

Gullason, Mrs., 7
Haefy, P.J., 3
Hairsine, Joseph, 3

Joseph Robert, 5
Malcolm, 3, 5
Marjorie, 3, 5
Miss, 1

Hally, William, 5
Haney, Frank, 1

Thomas, 10, 12
Hart, 2
Havelock, Thomas, 5
Heafey, P.S., 5
Henderson, Edith, 3, 5

Ella, 3, 5
James, 3, 5
Mrs. J., 5
Will, 3

Hertslet, P., 7



4 ��
��
����
�����
���

Hicks, Timothy, 3
Hill, Hendrick, 12
Hiscock, A.J., 3
Hitch, D., 7
Hollinshead, Tom, 7, 8
Howison, W.J., 10
Innes, R.J., 3

Robert, 5
Johnson, Barney, 3

G. Mills, 5
J., 3
John, 5
Mrs. John, 3

Jones, Mrs. Evans, 2
Kimberley, David, 5
Kusha, Martin, 5
Lazenby, Arthur, 11
Lee, A.B., 5

Charles, 5
Helmer, 5
Oden, 5
Olaf, 5
Ole Andreas, 5
Ole, 5

Leslie, William, 4
Littlewood, Wm., 2
Luno, Gordon, 7

M.J., 7
Mrs., 7

Mandell (Mendall), John, 6
Marmison, John Andrew, 6
Martin, Miss, 8
McBryer, A., 7
McConnel, John, 4
McDonald, A., 4

Roderick, 5
McGuyre, William, 2
McIntyre, 4
McKay, Gilbert, 4

Pan, 4
Rod, 4

McKenzie, Alex G., 5
McKibbon, Miss, 1
McLennan, M.D., 4
McRae, D.P., 4, 6
Middleton, 8
Miner, Bill, 11
Morrison, Frank, 4, 11
Mulvey, James, 6

Nelson, Alfred, 6
Charles, 6
Nels C., 6
Nelse Jr., 4
Nelse Sr., 4
Olaf, 6
Ole, 6

Nickales, Wm., 2
Okosh, M., 6
Oliver, Noble, 1, 4, 10

Noble Jr., 6
Noble William, 6
W.F., 4

Oskosh, Michael, 6
Owen[s], John, 4, 6
Parker, Isaac R., 6
Paton (Patton), E., 4

James, 6
Percy, E.A.R., 6
Perkson, Carl, 7
Peterson, Charles, 6
Phillips, Charles, 6

Fred, 4
Frederick Marsh, 6

Prosser, 5
Pullen, H., 7
Ritchie, 12

Alexander, 4, 6
Bob, 12
John, 4, 6, 13
Roy, 13
Samuel, 6

Robertson, A., 2
Robert, 2, 4, 6, 10, 11
Samuel, 10, 11

Robinson, W.H., 6
Rolley, Fanny, 8

James, 6
Ruth, 12

Russell, William, 1, 11
Sale, 7
Sampson, W.C., 4
Sather, B.P., 6

Ralph, 6
Saunders, Frank, 4
Selby-Hele, H.G., 4
Sheperd, 7
Showler, 7
Sjoman, Ernie, 8

Smith, G.A., 4
G.E., 4
George, 11
George A., 1

Spilsburry, 10
Ashton W., 6
Benjamin Ward, 6

Sproat, Commissioner, 10
Stamhuis, 7
Steeven, Ray, 8
Sterling, 7
Stevenson, Mrs. Alex, 12
Stickney, Clement, 4
Stirk, G.A., 7
Stuart, Daniel, 4
Sutherland, Mrs. M.G., 6
Taylor, Wm., 8
Thompson, Alex (Alexander), 4, 6

Colin C. (Colin), 4, 6
Seibert A. (Siebert), 4, 6
Walter, 4, 6

Thuveso, E., 7
Tillie, William, 6
Tracy, 7
Utter, 7
Walden (Waldon), George, 4, 6

J., 4
W., 4
William, 4, 6

Watson, Edward, 6
Fred, 7

Welton, Fred, 7
Wetham, Charles, 6
Whiteside, R.W., 4
Whiting, R.S. (Richard S.), 1, 11
Williamson, J., 1, 7

J.A., 6
John, 3, 4

Wilson, 5
J., 4
Miss, 8

Wirth, D.J., 7
Yeo (Yeos), James, 4, 6
York, 1

L.C., 1, 6, 7, 11
Mr. & Mrs., 1



5��������		


Postal Service
Babcock, Mr., 11

R.A., 9
Ronald A. (Ron), 10

Black, Helen, 2
Jean, 2

Blackstock, Hugh, 6
Byrnes, Brian, 1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 11
Cain, Herbie, 1, 2
Charlton, M.R., 9, 10

Mr., 11
Colbeck, Robert S., 10

Robt Stanley, 9
Daniels, Mrs. W.A., 3

R.S., 3
Ralph, 1
Ralph S., 3
Willadee, 3

Davis, Marrietta, 3
DesRochers, 1

M.D., 3
Mark D., 3

Dockstaeder (Docksteader), A., 5
Mrs. nee Webster, 5

Drake, Sir Francis, 6
Elliot (Elliott), Mary, 2, 11
Ellis, Margaret, 2
French, Corinne, 2, 3

Mrs. C.M., 3
Graham, 11
Hammond, John, 5

William, 5
Haney, Frank, 2

Thomas, 4
Hollinshead, Nora, 2

Verna, 2
Howison, W.J., 4
Lazenby, Arthur L., 5
Leaf, Olive, 11
McIver, John, 4
McKay, Norris, 2
Melvin, George H., 3
Milne, Margaret, 2
Nelson, Mable [sic], 2
Oliver, M., 7

N., 3
Noble, 3

Ostman, E.F., 9, 10

Parker, Winnie, 1, 2
Parsons, Noel C. (Christr), 9, 10
Paverly, Thomas A., 8
Payne, Joshua, 6
Pitt, William, 6
Prowse, E.W., 6
Pullen, Isobel, 2
Ritchie, William, 6
Rolley, Pat, 2
Ruskin, John, 6
Russell, W., 3

William, 3
Wm., 7

Smith, G.A., 3, 7
George A., 3

Spink, T.A., 6
Sprott, Kathy, 1, 2
Tingley, James A., 6
Villiers, Edward, 4
Webster, James Murray, 5

Mr., 6
Wheeler, Mrs., 2
Whiting, 1, 2

B.A., 8, 9
Bernard, 2, 10
Mr., 11
Richard Sidney (R.S.), 3, 7, 8

York, Levis [sic] Chas. (L.C.), 3, 7

Churches
Agagawa, Rev. W., 2
Aiken, Christina nee Jones, 2
Aikman, 13

R., 1
Alexander, Mr. & Mrs., 1

Mrs., 14
Allen, Rev. Henry Beaumont, 7
Baillie, Mrs., 15
Bedford, Manville, 9

Marge, 9
Black, 13

Helen A., 2
J.S., 1
Jean, 2, 14
John Fauris, 1
Miss, 15
Mrs., 13, 14

Blois, Mrs., 14, 15

Mrs. Sr., 15
Boyse, Mr. & Mrs. J., 2
Brodie, John, 1, 3

Mr., 2, 4, 13
Mrs., 13, 15
Mrs. J., 1, 15

Burnett, Mrs., 14
Burton, 2

Rev. Wm., 3
Byrnes, Brian, 8, 10
Cameron, Rev. J.H., 1
Chapman, Fannie (Fanny), 2, 14

Miss, 15
Collins, Rev. Arthur William
(A.W.), 6, 8
Cuthbert, 13

Mr. & Mrs., 1
Mr., 2, 4
Mrs., 13, 14, 15

Daly, 2
Rev. C.H., 3, 4

Davies, Mrs., 15
DePencier, Rev. T.P.W., 7
Dingle, Rev. James Percy (J.P.), 6,

8
Ditcham, Rev. J., 8
Donaldson, 2
Drewry, Andrew, 2

Andrew Wm., 1
Mary Evelyn, 2
Miss, 3
Mr. & Mrs. W., 1
Mrs., 13, 14, 15
W.C., 2

Dunn, Rev. Dr., 1
Fahlman, Fr., 10
Faulkner, Mrs., 15
Fidele, 10
Fisher, Mr., 1, 4

Rev., 13
Rev. George, 1

Fouquet, Fr. Leo, 10
Fraser, Mrs., 14, 15
Funk, 9
Funnel, Mrs., 14
Garner, Evelyn, 15
Gilchrist, Mrs. George, 1
Gill, Mrs., 13, 15
Gillespie, Mrs., 15



6 ��
��
����
�����
���

Gjilstaed, Mrs., 15
Gott, Mrs., 13
Graham, A., 13, 14

Aileen, 15
Andrew, 2, 5
D., 13
Ivan Rueben (Duncan), 1
Mary, 15
Miss, 15
Miss A., 15
Miss M., 15
Mr. & Mrs. Andrew, 1
Mr. & Mrs. Duncan, 1
Mrs. A., 15
Mrs. Alex, 13, 14
Mrs. D., 13, 14, 15
Mrs. Duncan, 14
Mrs. John, 1
Mrs. Sr., 14

Guy, Rev. W.A., 2, 3, 4
Haddon, Rev., 8
Hamilton, Mr. & Mrs. R.A., 1

Mr., 2, 3
Mrs., 13, 14, 15
R.A., 2
Robt. A., 2

Hastings, H.S., 3
Mr. (Rev.), 2
Rev. H.S., 4

Haywood, R.J., 8
Hedley, Mrs., 13
Henderson, 2

Rev. P. (Peter), 3, 4
Hibbert, Mr., 3

Rev., 2
Rev. R.W., 3, 4

Hughes, Rev. Dr., Nora (Norah), 3,
4
Rev. Miss, 2

Irivine [sic], Rev. J., 8
James, Rev. D., 1
Jones, Christina, 2
Keighley, Fr. Louis R., 10
Kellar, Jones W., 2
King, Mr. & Mrs., 2
Kinley, H.J., 2
Leaf, Mrs., 1, 11, 14, 15

Olive, 13
Lee, Mrs., 15

Leigh (Leith), Rev. Canon John, 7
Rev. John, 8

MacBryer, Mrs., 14
MacDougall, James, 8
MacIntosh, Rev. W.A., 3

Rev. Wm., 3, 4
MacKay, Rev. A., 2, 3, 4
Manzer, Alice, 2
Mark, 2
Mathison, Miss, 14
McBryer, Mrs., 15
McDonald, 13
McDougall, Morris, 9

Rev. James, 6
McFindley, Rev., 13
McIntosh, Mr., 2
McKay, Rev. Principal, 1
McWyatt, 13
Moore, Rev. Davies, 8
Morgan, 2
Morrant, L.H., 8
Mouston (Muston), Mrs., 15

L.C., 3
Olive [sic], Nobel, 8
Oswald, Thomas, 2
Owens, Mrs., 1
Payne, J., 1
Peacock, Mrs., 15

Rev., 2
Rev. T.R., 3, 4

Pentreath, Archdeacon, 8
Percy, family, 8

Hugh, 8
Miss, 8
Mrs., 8
Reginald, 8

Pullen, 13
Isobel Mary, 1
Mrs., 15
Mrs. F., 1
twins, 3

Ravensbergen, Mrs., 2
Redman, 2
Reid, Capt. & Mrs. E., 1

Mrs., 13, 15
Mrs. Captain, 13

Ritchie, 8
Mrs. Sr., 1

Robertson, Mrs., 1

Rolley, 13
Mrs., 15

Schultze, Adele, 9
Scott, Mrs., 8
Selvey, Donna, 9

Frank, 9
Lyle, 9
Mabel, 9

Sholdice, Mrs., 14
Showler, Mrs., 14, 15
Silk, Rev. Claude Whitehall (C.W.),

6, 8
Sleigh, Daphne, 6, 8, 10
Smith, Mrs., 15
Steele (Steel), 13

Mr. & Mrs. Hugh, 1
Mrs., 13, 15

Sterling, Mrs., 15
Stevens, Rev. F.H., 3, 4

Rev., 2
Stirk, Mrs., 2
Swinden, Dr. & Mrs., 2

Mrs., 15
Taylor, Mr. & Mrs. Wm., 2

Mrs., 14, 15
Thompson, J.P., 5

Mr., 13
Tiberghien, Mrs., 15
Turner, Miss, 13

Rev. George C., 8
Underhill, Rev. Harold John, 6
Walden, Mr., 5
Waters (Water), Mrs., 15

Mr. & Mrs., 3
Mrs., 15

Wattler, 2
Weatherdon (Weatheron), Rev.
John Winsor (J.W.), 6, 8
West, Henry, 10
Williams, Rev. C.E.H., 6
Wilson, Thomas, 1
Wright, 13

Jopseph [sic] B., 5
Mr. & Mrs. J.B., 1
Mrs., 5, 13

Wyatt, Mr., 5
Yates, Rev. C.F., 8



7��������		


Schools
Aalgaard, Alf, 13

Elmer, 13
Allan (Allen), C., 8

Charles (Chas.), 1, 7, 8
Ambury, Alma, 10

Daisy, 10
Andersen (Anderson), K.F., 9

Mary, 10
Peter, 7, 8
R.F., 9

Armes, 1
Frank, 12
Harvey, 10, 12

Armishaw (Arminshaw), Alice, 10
Annie, 10
Martha, 10

Babcock, Mans, 14
Baines, Mrs., 1
Baker, Elaine, 13

Nelda, 13
Ball, Moses, 1, 7

Moses, 7
Bartlett, L.E., 9
Becket, E.W., 9
Black, Farris, 10

Geo. E., 8
Geo., 8

Blois, 1
Eric, 10

Boyd, Mrs., 1
Brannin, Eulah, 8

J.H., 8
W.W., 8

Brody, Lt., 11
Bromberger, Verna, 13

Yvonne, 13
Buckley, A., 9

Ambrose, 9
Noble, 10

Burnett, Vincent, 10
Byrnes, Barney, 10, 12, 13

Betty, 10, 12
Brian (Bryan), 1, 2, 3, 10, 11, 12,
13
David, 14
Isabel, 11
Joan, 13

Mrs., 1, 14
Mrs. Brian, 3
Patsy, 12

Calder, P., 7
Carmichael, Bernice, 10, 13

Violet, 12
Carver, J., 7
Clyde, Rev. Wm., 1
Coldrick, A., 9
Conolly, Mrs. A., 11
Cook, C., 7
Derosia, Allan, 12
Derrinberg, Wm., 1
Dirks, Larry, 14
Downie, Susan, 1
Drewery [sic], Andrew, 10
Eaton, 1

Barbara, 13
Ben, 12
Bill (Billy), 10, 12, 13
Gary, 14
James, 14

Edwards, Charles, 7
Erlandsen, Johnny, 10
Fancher (Faucher, Foucher),
Gladys, 1

Mrs., 1
S.A., 1, 7, 8

Ferguson, R.H., 11
Rolley, 3
Ruth nee Rolley, 1, 3

Fletcher, Robert (Robt.), 1, 9
Ford, Miss, 1
French, Donovan, 14

Trudi, 14
Garner, Evelyn, 10

Getrude [sic], 10
Kenneth, 10
Mabel, 10

Gilchrist, Alex, 1, 7, 8
Mrs., 1

Graham, Alexander, 10
Angus, 10
Mary, 10
Miller, 10

Grieve (Grieves), Ellis, 10
Ralph, 10

Hale, 1
Harzitt, F.W., 11

Henderson, Dawn, 13
E., 1
Gail, 13
Jas., 8
M., 1
Norman, 13
Tommy, 13

Hewson, Cyril, 10
Hill, George, 10, 13
Hodgson, T.J., 8, 9
Hollinshead, Nora, 10

Tom, 10
Horby, Mrs. G., 11
Isaacs, Bobby, 13
Iverson, Hilda,  9
Jackson, Percy, 9
Jarvio, Impi, 10
Jennings, Clara, 10
Johnson, A.G., 7

Mrs., 12
Katakami, Sachiko, 11
Kauffman, Eric, 10

Lydia, 10
Mata, 10

Keames, Robert, 12
Knudsen, Anna C., 10
Knudtson, Andw., 8
Kosaka, Sam, 10
Laing, Bruce, 13
Leaf, Billy, 13

Harry, 13
Margaret, 13

Lee, Anna (Annie), 1, 13
Dennis, 13
Donald, 13
Fred, 10
Frida, 1
Gilbert, 10
Henry, 10
Joan, 13
Lulu, 10
Mrs. Axel, 3
Mrs. O., 1
Nancy, 14
Ole, 8, 9
Teddy, 10

Luno, Gordon, 10
Magar, J.B., 1
Marshall, May F., 1



8 ��
��
����
�����
���

Mathison, J., 9
Vera, 9

McBryer, Alex, 10
George, 10

McKay, Rod, 1
McNichols, Jackie, 14
Middleton, 1
Mosier, Frances, 10

Grace, 10
Mussallem, Miss, 11
Muston, Marjorie, 10

Mr., 3, 14
Nabeta, M., 11
Natsuhara, Hannah, 10

K., 11
Kichi, 10
Kisa, 10
Suye, 10

Nelsen (Nelson), Arthur, 10
Isaac, 9
John, 10
Karl, 10
Mabel, 10
Sverige, 1

O’dell, Billy, 13
Geraldine, 13
Patti, 13

Okeson, Allan, 13
Oliver, N., 4, 7
Owen, Debra Lee, 12

George, 2
John, 1, 7, 8
Mr., 6
Tom, 12
Willie, 8

Parker, Winnifred, 10
Parkes, Minnie, 10
Parkinson, E., 1
Parris, Edw., 7
Percy, H., 8
Peterson, C., 7
Pullen, Harry, 3, 10, 13

Isobel (Isabel), 10, 13
Reid, Howard, 10

Jack, 1
Mrs. J., 1

Reimer, Betty Ann, 13
Jimmy, 13
Richard, 13

Ritchie, Alexander (A., Alex), 7, 8
Mrs., 9

Robertson, Robert, 7
Robinson, Miss F., 1
Rolley, Mr., 8

Patricia, 13
Scofield, Donna, 14

Dorothy, 13
Selvey, Cheri, 12

Donna, 12
Lyle, 13

Shimoda, T., 11
Skarset, Linda, 14

Robert, 13
Smith, G.C., 7
Smith, G.E., 7

Geo. A., 7
Geo., 7
M.M., 4, 6, 7

Spellman, E., 7
Sprott, Helen, 12

Kathleen, 10, 13
Mary, 10, 13

Stickney, C., 7
Clement, 7
Mrs. E., 7

Sutherland, H.M., 1, 8
Telford, 14

Gail, 13
Jimmy, 13
Ronald, 14
Sandra, 13

Throop, Gladys, 10
Tiberghien, Carmen, 10

Didier, 10
Turner, H.B., 4, 7
Ulrickson, Helene, 13

Pauline, 13
Villiers, Cheryl, 12

Edward, 12
Walden (Waldon), G., 8

George (Geo.), 8, 9
Wanstall, Jenny, 14

Michael, 13
Tony, 13

Warren, Tom (Thos.), 8
Watson, Arthur, 2

Bennie, 10
Doreen, 12

Edward (Ed), 9, 12
George (Geo.), 9
Lewis, 3
Robert, 10

Waworth, Mr., 9
Wells, Patti, 14
West, Henry, 10
Westerlund, Rudolph, 10
Whetham (Witham), Charles
(Chas.), 1, 5, 7, 8

Hilda, 1
Mrs. Chas., 1
Rabie, 1

White, E.F., 11
Whiting, Bernard, 12

Dick, 10, 12
Gouin, 10, 13

Williamson, J., 1
Wyllie, Mrs. P., 11
York, L.C., 7, 8, 9

Mrs., 1

Letters & Memories
Aikmann, Robert, 7
Babcock, Mr., 1
Bain, Peter, 3
Baines, Bill, 5
Barnby, Mr., 7
Bartlett, Mr., 7
Blatta, Gladys (Lee) nee
Bromberger, 9

Mrs. Jack nee Bromberger, 9
Bond, Lyle, 5
Boulanger, 4
Bras, Crow, 7
Bromberger, Erna, 2, 9
Byrnes, 3
Byrnes, Brian, 1, 5

Isabel, 1
Cain, Herbert, 3
Card, Mrs., 6
Charlton, Mr., 3
Clark, Ed, 6
Coldrick, Mr. & Mrs., 7
Cuthbert, 4
Daniels, 4

Mr. & Mrs. Ralph, 1
Drewry, 5



9��������		


A.W., 6
Edith G., 4
Mr., 4

Fairbanks, Mr. & Mrs., 7
Ferguson, Mr., 9
Garman, Mary, 4
Gilchrist, Dorothy, 6
Graham, 5

A., 3, 7
Andrew, 6
Jane, 6
Mary, 4

Greaves, Mr., 6
Hardy, Garnet, 5
Irving, Miss M., 6
Johnson, Mr. & Mrs., 7
Kent, Nell, 6
Kirby, Agnes, 4

Hannah, 4
Murdoch, 4

Leaf, Olive, 1
Tom, 1

Lee, Axel, 7
Leonard, Sir Stephen, 8
Luno, 3, 5
McNichol (McNichols), Herb, 9

Mrs. Herb, 2
Mishikawa, 4
Morishege, 4
Mulvey, Jimmy, 6
Muston, Mr., 4
O’Brien, Miss, 6
Parkers, 4
Parsons, Mr., 9
Percy, Hugh, 7

Reggie, 7
Pullen, Isobel, 3, 5
Richardson, Muriel nee Guant

Ralph, 7
Roraph, Vickie A. nee Hamill, 1
Sheperd, Fred, 9

Mrs. Fred, 2
Showler, 5

Mr., 3
Sprott, 4, 5, 7
Sterling, 3

Leonard, 5
Taylor, 5, 7
Tisdall, C.E., 8

Waters, 4
Whiting, 7
Whiting, R.S. (R.R.), 3, 5, 6
Wilmart, 7

Notes
Aikman, Robert, 15
Anderson, P.B., 16
Babcock, Mr., 2

Ron, 1, 21
Bain (Baines, Bains), P. (Peter),

16, 25
R., 3

Baker see Boulanger
Bartlett, 23
Bennett, Bill, 3

Mrs., 3
Benson, Margaret (Marg), 1, 8, 9

Mr., 8, 9
Mrs., 1, 8
Mrs. Arthur, 1
Mrs. (Granny), 9

Black, 17
Charlie, 10, 11
Farris, 10
Helen, 4, 11, 20
Jean, 1, 11, 20
Mr. & Mrs., 11
Mrs., 10, 11

Blackstock, 12
Blois, 13

Cecil, 5, 6, 17
Eric, 17
Herbert Sterling, 18
Mr., 14

Boulanger (Baker), 11, 17
August, 8
Mrs., 8

Brodie, 2
Brooks, 8
Brown, J.L., 12
Buff, Henry, 23
Byrnes, 4, 8, 23, 25

Barney, 1, 19
Betty, 12
Brian, 1, 2, 3, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13,
14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22,
23, 24

David, 1
H.J., 1
Isabel (Isobel) nee Ferguson, 19,
20, 22
Joan, 19
Kenneth, 1
Mr., 20
Mr. & Mrs., 19, 21
Mrs., 6, 20, 21
Patricia, 19

Cain, Herbie, 16
Cameron, 12

Margaret, 11
Mr., 12
Mrs., 8, 9

Carmichael, 23
Charlton, Mr., 2
Clark, M.B., 6

Mr. & Mrs., 4
Colby, 24
Coway, Margaret, 10
Crockett, Mrs., 8
Cuthbert, Mr., 12
Daniels, 14

Frank, 16, 17
Morris, 16, 17
Ralph, 10, 16, 17, 20

Drewry, 7, 11
Andrew, 3, 6
Lawrence, 3
Mary, 3, 6, 12
Mildred, 3

Dumand, Mrs., 4
Dummond, Mr., 6
Dunn, Rev. & Mrs., 20
Dunning, Marjorie, 8
Eastman, 19
Eaton, 12, 16, 17
Elliott (Elliot), Mary nee Drewry, 3,

6, 7, 11
Ellis, 15
Eustice, Jean nee Black, 10
Famer, Mrs., 5
Fancher, 1, 25
Featherston, Mr., 4, 6
Ferguson (Fergusen), Hector, 19

Miss, 4, 6
Rolley, 8, 12, 19

Fidell, James, 19



10 ��
��
����
�����
���

Mrs., 2
Fjarlie, 14
Fraser, Jack, 13
Gaunt, Miss, 4, 6, 18
George, Ralph, 1

W.A. (Wally), 1
Gibson, Norm, 23
Gilespie, 2
Gjelstead (Gilstead), 14
Gordon, Mrs., 1
Graham, 18, 22

A., 1, 3, 6, 7, 11, 12
Alexander, 6
Andrew, 6
Duncan (Dunc), 6, 11

Graham, Mary, 4, 6
Mr., 9

Hackney, Arthur, 23
Norman, 23

Hadden, Miss, 10, 18
Hagaret (La Hagaret), Albert, 25
Haines, Les, 11
Hamilton, 13
Haney, Frank, 25
Harding, Francis, 12
Hardy, Mr., 4, 6
Harris, Mr., 12
Hayes, 24
Heaps, 20
Hertslet, Clem, 21

Patricia nee Rolley, 1
Hidaka, Teruko, 2
Hill, 1
Hollinshead, Thomas Sr., 16

Verna nee Eaton, 13
Howay (Howays), Judge, 16, 25
Irving, Mona, 5

W.B. (Kelly), 23
Jackson, Gertie, 5
Johnson, Mrs., 10
Kent, Miss, 4, 6
Kirby (Kirbie), 2, 12

Ella, 8
Mr., 8

Knutsen, 14
Kolberg, Helen nee Black, 10
Kosaka, George, 18

Sam, 18
Kusha, 23

Leaf, Mrs., 8
Olive, 2

Lee (Lie), 14, 16
Axel, 14
Fred, 17
Hank (Hanky), 2, 13, 17
Mrs., 15, 16
Olden, 14
Ole, 14
Teddy, 14, 15

Lund, Mr. & Mrs., 3
Luno, 24

Mr. & Mrs., 6
MacLeod, 24
Manzer (Manzier), 2, 4, 6, 16, 22,

24
Markman, Miss, 5
Martin, Katie, 11

Miss, 12
McDonald, Mrs., 1
McInroy, May, 5
McKenzie, William, 17
Milne, Margaret, 5, 20, 25
Miner, Bill, 14
Ming, F.D., 22, 24

Rusty, 22, 24
Ted, 22, 24

Minniken, Mr., 4, 6
Monkman, Miss, 6
Moreshege, 16
Mulvey (Mulvye), 3

Mr., 4, 6
Mussallem (Mussalem), Bob, 4, 6

Mr., 17
Muston, 22
Natsuhara, 18

K., 18
Kecha (Kichi), 18
Kesa (Kisaw), 18
Kesha (Kiso, Kisaburo), 18
Suzie (Suye, Sooie, Hanah), 18

Neadin, Ted, 18
Nelsen (Nelson, Nilson), 14, 16

Albert, 14
Art, 10, 13, 17
brothers, 2
Carl, 10, 13, 15, 17
Carl Art, 14
Charlie, 14

John (Johnnie), 10, 17, 13
Mabel, 5, 11, 13
Nils, 14, 22

Newman, Miss, 20
Oliver, Mr., 2

Noble, 19
Olsen, 14
Owen, Mill, 12
Percy, 17

brothers, 23
Petersen, Gudrun, 14
Philcox, 2
Philpot, 16
Piers, Mr., 8
Probert, Dearman, 10
Pullen, 12

Edith, 1
Harry, 1, 13
Isobel (Isabel), 1, 20, 21
Mr., 12, 13

Reames, Ed, 10
Robertson, Robert, 5
Rolley, 25

Fred, 1, 17, 19
James, 19
Patricia, 1, 21
Ruth, 1, 19, 25

Russell, William, 24
Shin, 16

Mr., 12
Showler (Shawler), 9, 14, 17, 22,

24
F.W., 1, 21
Mr., 11
V., 21
Vera, 1, 17

Smithers, Mr., 5
Sorenson, 14
Spilsbury, 11, 17

Miss, 8
Springman, Al, 1
Sprott, 8, 12

Helen, 17
Kathleen, 17, 18
Mary, 17

Stirk, Sam, 8
Struthers, Miss, 6
Sutherland, 1

Mrs., 24



11��������		


Swainoi, 23
Swanson, Oscar, 23
Taylor, 17
Thorstienson, Emma, 5
Tiberghein, 11
Tisdale, 17, 23
Traumwieser, Mrs., nee Hadden,

10, 18
Wallace, Minister, 11
Webster, Nancy, 13
Welsh, 13
West, 3

Mrs., 4, 6
Whitall, 12
Whiting (Whitting), 1, 6, 10, 15,

16, 24, 25
Bernard, 2, 5, 16
Mr., 2, 9, 10
Mrs., 8, 9
R.S., 3

Wilcox, 3, 22
Wilkie, Miss, 10
Williamson, Mr., 19
Wilmart, 13
Wilson, 5, 6

Dorothy, 10
Mr., 4

York, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25

Taped Interviews
Alke, Ben, 27

Mrs., 16, 27
Babcock, Mr., 11
Bain (Bains), 29, 31
Baker, August, 15
Begin, Menaghem, 20
Benson, 14

Granny, 17
Margaret, 16
Mr., 16
Mrs., 16, 17

Black, 37
Charlie, 30
family, 36
Ferris, 30
Helen, 30, 36
Jean, 30
Mr., 30

Blois, Cecil, 29
Bosman, 27
Boulanger, 15, 31

Mr., 16
Mrs., 15, 16

Braches, Fred, 2, 9, 14, 24, 29, 39
Brodie, 27

John, 12
Mr., 38
Mr. & Mrs., 30

Brooks, 16
Byrnes, 12, 14, 30

Brian, 2, 8, 9, 10, 13, 16, 17, 19,
30, 40, 42
Mr. & Mrs., 17

Cameron, Margaret, 14
Mrs., 27, 28

Carmichael, 3
Ceperly, 12
Charlton, Mr., 11, 42
Cheer, Harry, 1, 6
Coldrick, 2

Arthur, 2
Mr., 3
Mrs., 2

Collins, Rev., 1, 3
Crockett, 17
Daniels, 15, 22

Corinne, 22
Frank, 35, 36
Ralph, 22

Drewry, 27
Drummond, Mrs., 40
Eaton, 29, 37

Mr., 31
Elliott, Mary, 39
Ferguson, 14

Isabel, 15
Mrs., 15
Rolley, 15, 43

Fidel, Mr. & Mrs., 11
Amy, 24
James (Jimmy), 11, 24

Garner, 24
Gill, family, 29
Graham, 27, 42

Miller, 36
Mr., 10, 15, 30, 32, 33
Mrs., 30

Grant, Miss, 40
Hackney, 3
Hadaka (Hidaka), 31

family, 43
Teruko, 9, 11

Hamilton, 23, 27
Mr., 26
Mr. & Mrs., 30

Harris, brothers, 1, 3
Hecny, brothers, 3
Hedley, 9
Hegaret, 34
Henderson, Dean, 37
Huson, 27
James, 27
Kent, family, 28
Kirby, 14, 16, 27

Agnes, 16
Hannah, 16
Mr., 12, 16
Murdoch, 16

Kusha, Martin, 3
Leaf, Bill, 13

Mrs., 13, 17, 21, 22
Olive, 9
Tom, 9, 17

Lee, 30, 31
Charlie, 33
family, 29, 32
Hank, 36

Luno, Mr., 33
Manzer, 31
Matson, Margaret, 13
McBrier, 33, 37

family, 30
McCormick, Olive, 9
McKay, 17
McKies, 14
McLain, Mr., 34
Miller, Albert George, 3

Charles, 1
Elizabeth Marcela nee Taylor, 3
family, 8

Monkman, Miss, 34
Mussallem, 34

Mr., 35
Muston, Mr., 26, 34
Nash, 14, 17

Lewellen (Brother), 17



12 ��
��
����
�����
���

Natsuhara, 29
Nelson, 30, 34

Art, 35, 36
boys, 35
brothers, 10, 31
Carl, 34, 36
family, 29
John, 36
Mable, 35

Oliver, Mr., 9, 10
Percy, 3, 8, 27
Pullen, 27

family, 31
Harry, 23, 24, 32
Isobel, 22
Mrs., 24

Raikes, 30
Robertson, Robert, 10
Rogers, 31
Rolley, Mrs., 15
Showler, 15

Mr., 10, 33
Sjoman, 17
Souster, Karen, 1, 9, 14, 23, 29, 39
Spilsbury, 14, 15, 31

Miss, 15
Sprott, 14, 16, 17, 27, 31
Sterling, Leonard, 33

Mr., 42
Mrs., 28

Swinden, 27
Taylor, 37

Elizabeth Marcela, 3
Tisdal (Tisdale), 24, 30, 37

Mr., 3
Trask, Bridget, 1, 9, 14, 23, 29, 39
Watson, 27, 29
West, Peter, 14
Whiting, 1, 8, 14, 24, 27, 37

Bernard, 22
Whiting, Mr., 2, 9, 10, 12, 16, 17,

22, 23, 25, 30, 31
Mrs., 16, 17, 41

Williamson, John, 8
John A., 8

Wilson, Mrs., 18
Withall, 9, 16
York, 2, 8, 16

Card File
Alke, Ben, 14
Allam, family, 18
Allard, 20
Anderson, 8
Armes, 8
Babcock, Mans, 8

R.A. (Ron), 8, 23
R.D., 25

Bain, P., 5
Peter, 6, 33

Baines, W., 10
Baker (Boulanger), 8, 13, 27

Alexander, 8
Alonzo, 8
August, 8, 9
Gerald, 8
Joseph, 8
Les, 4, 8
Peter, 8

Ball, Minnie, 30
Moses, 19, 30

Barchard, P.W., 10
W., 28

Barnes, Donna, 25
Barnley, Betty, 30
Bartlett, Leo, 8, 27
Bedford, Mansville (Manville), 13,

28
Marg, 28

Bell Irving, Henry, 21
Benson, Arthur, 8

Christopher, 15
Granny, 23
Heather, 15
Margaret (Marg), 9, 28, 33
Mrs., 8, 9, 27

Berriault, Mr., 30
Mrs., 9

Black, 14, 29
Charlie, 9
Helen, 9, 14, 25, 26
Jean, 9, 25, 26
Mrs., 21, 37
Sean, 14

Blanchard, Phil, 21
Blatta, Gladys, 9
Blois, 31

Bert, 8
Cecil, 9, 31, 36
Erik, 30

Blomberg, 8
Boulanger (Baker), 8, 27, 31

Mr., 9
Brodie, 9, 14

John, 13
Lt., 5, 35
Mrs., 21

Bromberger, Erma, 9
Brooks, 9

Frank, 6, 33
Robert Campbell MacKenzie,
13. 31

Brown, family, 10, 18
Gladys, 30

Buckley, Mrs., 27
Byrnes, 8, 10, 14, 15, 17, 20, 26,

29, 31, 37
Barney, 11
Betty, 11
Brian, 2, 8, 11, 15, 16, 19, 34
David, 11
family, 19
H.J., 16
Isabel nee Ferguson, 11, 12, 16,
26, 34, 36
Joan, 11
Ken, 11
Mr., 13, 24, 32, 33
Mr. & Mrs., 11
Mrs. Brian, 35
Patricia, 11, 30

Cain, Herb (Herbie), 12, 25, 26
Calder, 27
Cameron, Margaret, 37

Mrs., 8, 22, 29, 32, 33
Carlson, Mrs. Seth, 12
Charlton, 23

Mr., 37
R., 25

Coldrick, 19
Arthur, 13, 14

Conway, Margaret, 35
Crockett, Mrs. nee Leaf, 22
Daniels, 11, 26, 31, 33

Frank, 331
R.S. (Ralph), 7, 15, 17, 25, 29, 30



13��������		


Willadee (Willabee), 7, 15, 16, 25
Davis, Lorne, 25

Marietta, 25
Desrocher, Mark, 16, 26
Docksteader, Daniel, 2
Donaldson, David (D.D.), 15
Dougan, Jesus Junior, 17
Douglas, Governor James, 1, 15,

20
Drake, Sir Francis, 8
Drewry, 27

Mary, 18, 25
Mrs. nee Graham, 18

Dunn, Rev. & Mrs., 26
Rev. Alexander, 2, 15

Dunning, Eric, 17
Marg, 17

Eastman, 11
Eaton, Ben, 15

Bill Jr., 15
Bill Sr., 15, 34
Daun [sic], 15
Verna, 15, 28
Verna, 28
Walt, 15

Elliott, Mary nee Drewry, 18, 21,
26, 27

Ellis, Margaret, 25
Engen, Chris, 20
Fancher, 30
Farris, 9
Ferguson (Fergusson), 20

Fred, 12
Hector, 12, 16, 29
Isabel, 12, 16, 20, 27, 29
James, 12
Rolley, 12, , 29, 35
Rolley Hector, 16, 36

Fidel (Fiddell), Felix, 20
Jimmy, 20
Mrs., 20

Fletcher, Mrs. nee Lee, 16
Robert, 16

Fowler, F.W., 10
Fraser, Jacqueline, 23
French, Corinne nee Daniels, 16,
25

Heather, 25
Funk, 28

Garner, 27
family, 17
Hugh, 17

George, Ellen, 17
R.E. (Ralph), 17
W.A. (Wally), 10, 17
Walter, 10

Gilchrist, 20
Gilespie, 23
Gill, 27

Mr., 17
Graham, 14, 17, 28, 33, 37

A., 10, 23, 26, 27
Alexander, 18
Andrew, 17
Andrew Duncan (Dunc), 11, 18,
27
D., 18
Miller, 30

Hackney, 27
Arthur, 27
Norman, 27

Hahn, 28
Hamill, 30
Hamilton, Mr. & Mrs., 18
Haney, Frank, 25

Thomas, 1, 5, 18, 19
Hargit (Hargitt), F.W., 6, 36
Harris, 24

brothers, 19
James, 27

Hawley, Elizabeth, 19
Heaps (Heap), 3, 30

E.H., 4, 19
Hedley, 22
Henderson, E., 14

Mrs., 15
Hertzlet, 29
Hidaka, Teruko, 21
Hill, Harold, 19

Hendrick, 19
Hilland, Margi, 25
Hitch, A.D., 10
Hodgson, 27
Hollinshead, 28

Edith, 25
Horace, 28
Verna nee Eaton, 15

Houvari, 20

Howay, Judge Fred, 19
Howison, W.J., 1, 20
Hunt, Rev. Ronald, 13
Jackson, John, 20
Johnson, 28

Mrs., 35
Pat, 21

Katamaki, Sachiko, 6
Kirby, 13, 21

Ella, 21
Langley, Anne, 33

Bert, 33
Lazenby, Arthur, 2, 22
Leaf, Mr. & Mrs. Tom, 9

Mrs., 20, 21, 22, 26, 34, 36, 37
Olive nee McCormick, 22, 26, 37
Tom, 22

Lee, 31
Anna Oune, 22
Annie Olive, 13
Axel Bernard, 13, 22
Hank (Henry), 22, 30, 34
Harriet E., 13, 22
Jorgine, 13, 22
Mrs. Axel, 22, 35
Mrs., nee Osmond, 22
Ole A., 13, 22
Olga, 22
Teddy (Theodore), 22, 30

Lennard, Sir Stephan, 32
Letson, Gordon, 18
Loeffler, 28
Lougheed, Nelson, 23
Lund, 10
Luno, 31
Manson, Fred, 17
Manzer, 23
Marishige, 5
Martin, Katy, 8

Miss, 32
McBryers, 30
McDonald, 34

Jack, 30
Mrs., 23, 28
Roy, 30

McDougall, Morris, 13, 28
McKay, Norris, 25
McKee, 9
McNichols, Mrs. Herb, 9



14 ��
��
����
�����
���

Middleton, 10, 15
Miller, Albert George, 5, 23

Annie, 13
Charles (Charlie), 19, 23, 24, 27,
30, 37
family, 19
George, 13
Mabel, 30

Milne, Margaret, 24, 25, 26
Miner, Bill, 3, 24
Ming, F.D. (Ted), 24

Rusty, 24
Monkman, Miss, 30
Morrison, Frank, 2, 34
Mukaida, 20
Mussallem, Mr., 36

Robert, 32
Muston, Mr., 35
Nabeta, Mr., 6
Nash, 28
Natsuhara, 20

Mr., 6
Nees, F. Otto, 13

Rose, 13
Nelson, 24, 31
Nelson, brothers, 36

Karl M., 35
Mabel, 25

Nickles, William, 24
Nickol, Sheila, 13
Nilson, Nils, 5, 10, 24
Norishige, 33
Oliver, Mr., 36

Noble, 2, 13, 24, 25, 37
Ostman, 23
Owen, Charles, 24, 27

Dick (Peg Leg), 24, 27
Ellen, 35
Mary F., 35

Page, John, 10
Sandra, 10

Parker, Isaac, 19
Winnie, 25

Parsons, Elsie, 23, 25
Noel, 23, 25

Payne, Joshua, 8
Pelkey, 30

Mr., 5
Percy, 13

brothers, 27
Philpot, 15, 23

Capt., 8, 29
Pullen, 14, 27

Edith, 27
Harry (H.), 8, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21,
23, 26, 27, 29, 30, 32, 34, 35
Henry, 34
Isobel, 21, 25, 27, 30
Marguerite, 27

Reginald, 27
Ritchie, 5, 7

Archibald, 28
Bob, 3, 28
Henry, 28
John, 5, 6, 28
Mrs. Henry, 28, 29
Rolf, 6
Roy, 28
William, 4, 28

Ritchie Jones, Elma, 28
Robertson, 20, 33

Donald, 29
James, 28, 29
Robert, 1, 2, 17, 24, 34
Robert R.E., 29
Samuel, 1, 3, 28, 29

Robson, George, 18
Rolley, 20, 30

Fred, 17, 28, 29
James, 2, 12, 16, 28, 29
Patricia (Pat), 25, 29
Ruth, 2, 3, 12, 16, 29, 34

Roraph, Mrs. Vicki, 30
Ruskin, John, 30
Russel (Russell), William, 3, 25,

30
Sands, J.C., 28, 30
Sanford, 30

Rodeline, 25
Sawyer, G., 25
Selvey, Donna, 13, 28

Frank, 13
Lyle, 13, 28
Mabel, 13

Sheperd, Mrs. Fred, 9
Shimoda, Mr., 6
Shin, 5, 15, 23, 27, 33, 34

Zentaro, 33, 34

Showler (Shawler), 10, 14
F.W., 8
Mr., 27, 29
Vera, 29

Shultze, 28
Smith, 2

George A., 2, 25, 31
Sorenson, 13
Spence, Rev. David A., 13
Spilsbury (Spilbury, Spilsburry), 2,

27
Miss, 9

Sproat, Commissioner, 2, 20
Sprott, 21

Kay, 25
L., 8
Mary, 30

Sterling, 10
Stevenson, Mrs. Alex, 5, 31, 37
Stickney, 3
Stirks, 31
Sutherland, 19, 31
Swanson, Oscar, 31
Taylor, 31
Thomas, 20
Thorne, James, 31
Thornsteinson, Torie, 30
Tiberghein, 27
Timmins, Lila, 25
Tingley, James A., 3, 27
Tisdall (Tisdale), 8, 31

Mayor, 32
Tolmie, 23
Tracy, 10
Traumwieser, Mrs., nee Hadden,

35
Turnbull, 28
Turner, M.H., 35
Uragi, Kyazo, 15
Utter, 10
Waldon, brothers, 30
Watson, 33, 35

Capt., 9, 15, 32
Fred, 18
Mary, 27

Webb, 16, 19, 28
West, 27

Henry, 14
Wheeler, Mrs., 25



15��������		


Whitall (Whittall), 13, 18, 22, 33
Norman R., 11

White, E.F., 36
Whiting, 9, 15, 23, 37

Anne nee Langley, 30, 33
Bernard (Bernhard), 25, 30, 33,
37
Margaret, 13
Mr., 28

Whiting, Richard Sydney (Richard
S., R.S.), 3, 4, 5, 13, 24, 25, 26,
33

Wilkie, Miss, 35
Williams, Mr., 26
Williamson, Mr., 37
Wilscox, 8
Wilson, Dorothy nee Gilchrist, 35

Miss, 32
York, 4, 10, 26, 29, 33

L.C., 2, 3, 25, 37
Levi, 2

Yorkston, Adrian, 6, 33

Drafts of Chapters
Black, Helen, 5

Jean, 5
Blois, Cecil, 16
Brodie, John, 12
Byrnes, B., 5, 6

Brian, 1, 5, 8, 12, 14, 15
I., 5, 6
Isabel, 8, 12

Cain, Herbie, 5, 6
Cameron, Mrs., 16
Charlton, M.R., 6
Daniels, 6

Ralph, 7
Willadee, 7

Douglas, Governor James, 2
Drewry, Mary, 5
Duff, Wilson, 17
Dunn, Rev. Alexander, 12
Ellis, Margaret, 5
French, Corinne, 6
Haney, Frank, 4, 5
Hollingshead, Edith, 5
Lee, 12

Ole, 12, 13, 14

Ted, 13
McColl, William, 17
McKay, Norris, 5
Miller, Charles, 1, 17
Milne, Margaret, 5
Miner, Bill, 9
Muston, Mr., 16
Nelson, Denys, 1

Mable, 5
Oliver, Mr. & Mrs., 12
Oliver, Noble (Nobel), 4, 15
Parker, Winnie, 5
Percy, 12
Pullen, Isobel, 5
Rash, Donna, 14
Robertson, R., 13

Robert, 1, 2, 14, 15
Sam, 2

Rolley, Pat, 5
Russell, William, 4
Selvey, Frank, 13

Mabel [sic], 13
Shin, 5
Smith, George A., 4
Sprott, Katy, 5
Stevenson, 4
Sutherland, 4
Tisdall, Mr., 13
Warnock, Capt., 1
Wheeler, Mrs., 5
Whiting, 6

Bernard, 5
Mr., 5
Richard Sydney (R.S.), 4, 7

Williamson, 8
J., 12

York, 11
L.C., 4

Sources & Ideas
Adderley, D.E., 5, 16
Allard, 11
Babcock, Mr., 14
Beale, Mr. & Mrs., 10
Beattie, Judith Hudson, 7
Black, Helen, 14

Jean, 14
Blois, Cecil, 2, 13, 14

Bonson, 4
Bromberger, Erna, 13
Byrnes, 3, 10, 15

Brian, 4, 13, 14, 15, 16
Isabel, 13, 14
Mr. & Mrs., 8

Cameron, Margaret, 13
Mrs., 14, 15

Cobb, Karen Ann (Anne), 13, 14
Cranston, Mrs., 14
Cummings, Helen, 14
Dadswell, Ray, 13
Daniels, 10, 13, 14
Daniels, Wiladee (Walladee), 13,

14
Dayer, Slade, 13
DeLozier (Delozier), Leonard C.

(Len), 7, 13, 15
Desrochers (DesRochers), Mark,
13, 14
Drewry, Andrew, 13

Edith, 13
Duff, Wilson, 9
Dunn, Rev. A., 9
Dunning, Marg, 14

Marjorie, 13
Mrs., 15

Dyer, Slade, 14
Elliott, Mary, 13, 14
Eustice, Jean nee Black, 13
Ferguson, Rolley, 13, 14
Fraser, Jaqueline nee Miller, 13, 14
French, Corinne, 13, 14
George, Wally, 14, 15
Gibbs, Mr., 13
Graham, 3
Harkness, Gary C., 5
Heaps, 11
Hillman, Thomas A., 7
Hollinshead, Verna, 14
Hughson, Bruce, 14

Mr., 15
Jackson, 11
James (Janes), Frances, 13, 14
Johnston, Pat, 13, 14
Kolbert, Hellen [sic] nee Black, 13
Kosaks, George, 14
Kretinsky, Jake, 13



16 ��
��
����
�����
���

Lavalée (Lavalle, Lavallée), Omer
(M. Omer), 5, 10, 13
Michelle, 6

Leaf, Olive, 10, 13, 14
Lee, Henry, 14

Teddy, 13, 14
Luno, 3
MacIntosh, Elsie, 15
McNickols, Mrs. Herb, 14
Melvin, George, 7

George H., 9
Mercer, Walt, 6, 16
Miller, Charles (Charlie), 13, 14

Charles A., 9
Miner, Bill, 11
Miyanaga, Tom, 15
Nagai, Francis, 13

Vi, 13
Nelson, 4

Art, 15
brothers, 3

Nichols (Nickles, Nickols), Sheila,
11, 13, 14, 16
Onderdonk, 5, 10
Orchard, Imbert, 6
Ormsby, 1, 9

Margaret, 9
Peters, William, 12, 13, 14
Price, H.A., 16
Pullen, 10

Harry, 10, 13, 14, 15
Isobel, 13
Marguerite, 13, 14

Rempel, Dave, 14
Ritchie, 11, 12
Robertson, 4, 12
Selvey, Donna, 14

Lyle, 14
Mr. & Mrs., 15

Share, C.N., 13
Shave, C.N., 6
Shepard, Mrs. Fred (Erma), 14
Showler, 3
Siemens, Alfred, 9
Sleigh, Daphne, 13
Smith, Roxane [sic], 5
Specht, Allan, 6, 13
Springman, Allan, 14
Stancyck, Mr., 15

Stanley, Gloria, 13, 15
Stephenson, Mrs. A., 10
Taylor, G.W., 6
Thomas, E., 15
Tisdall, 4
Tufford, J.B., 6
VanHorne, 5
Villiers, Ed, 10
Watson, Ted, 15
Wellman, Mrs., 14
White, George B., 9
Whiting, 3

Bernard, 15
York, 3
Young, Brian, 13

Photographs
Baines, Peter, 5

W., 1 (photo)
Blois, Bert, 7 (photo)

Cecil, 6 (photo), 7 (photo)
Bosman, J., 1 (photo)
Brodie, 7
Byrnes, 1, 2, 3, 4, 7

B., 1 (photo)
Brian, 5, 7
H.J. Jr., 1 (photo)
H.J. Sr., 1 (photo)
Mr., 9

Daniels, 5, 6
Granny, 5 (photo)
Morris, 6 (photo)
Ralph, 5, 6
Willadee [sic], 6 (photo)

Davidson, Reg, 2
Robert, 2

Drewry, Jean, 9 (photo)
William (Bill), 7 (photo)

Dunn, Rev. & Mrs. Alexander, 3
(photo)

Elliott, 7, 8, 9
Gorden, Mrs., 7
Graham, A., store, 7 (photo)

Andrew, 9 (photo)
Andrew, house, 7 (photo), 8
(photo)
Jane nee Drewry, 7
Mary, 8

Hamilton, Mr., 9 (photo)
Hawthorne, R.W., 7
Hill, George, 5 (photo)

Willadee, 5 (photo)
Hollinshead, H., 1 (photo)
Leaf, 4
Lee, F., 1 (photo)

Hank, 7, 9
Olga, 6 (photo)
T., 1 (photo)
Ted, 6 (photo)

Luno, 2
Beatrice, 7
Gordon, 7
M.J., 2
Mr. & Mrs., 7
store, 7 (photo)

Manzer, brothers, 7
Muston, L., 1 (photo), 8
Nash, L., 1 (photo)
Nelson, Carl, 9
Nilson, H., 1 (photo)
Oliver, Noble, 1
Pullen, Mrs., 9
Rabena, Glen, 2
Rask, D., 7
Robertson, Robert R.E., 3 (photo),

7
Mrs., 3 (photo)

Rolley, F., 1 (photo)
Shoove, Mr., 7
Sjoman, E., 1 (photo)
Spilsbury, Mr. & Mrs., 2
Sutherland, 2
Taylor, Jean, 7 (photo)

Mr. & Mrs., tennis court, 7
(photo)

West, Mrs., 7
Whiting, 7
Wilcox, Chas., 8
Williamson, John, 3 (photo)
York, Adele, 3 (photo)

Albert, 3
Cecil, 3 (photo)
Gwen, 3 (photo)
Kathleen, 3 (photo)
L.C., 3 (photo)
Mrs., 3 (photo)



17��������		


Maps
not indexed

Index of Transcripts
Blois, Cecil, 1, 3, 5
Bromberger, Erna, 3, 5
Byrnes, Brian, 1, 2, 3, 6

Isabel, 2
Mr. & Mrs., 1, 2

Cameron, Margaret, 3
Mrs., 1, 3

Daniels, Ralph, 1, 6
DesRochers, 3
Drewry, A.W., 2

Edith G., 2, 5
Dunn, Rev., 4
Elliott, Mary nee Drewry, 2, 3
Eustine, Jean nee Black, 2
Fletcher, Robert, 2
Johnston, Mrs., 6
Kolberg, Helen nee Black, 2
Leaf, Olive, 2, 3, 4
Lee, Teddy, 1
McKelvie, 5
Melvin, 2
Miller, 1, 6
Miller, Charles, 4
Nickols, 3
Peters, William, 4
Pullen, 3

Harry, 3, 4
Isobel, 2
Mr., 1, 2

Robertson, Robert, 4
Rolley, James, 2
Roraph, Vickie nee Hamil, 3
Stanczyk, 5
Viliers, 3
Williamson, J., 3
York, 3

Index of Documents in
Files
Blois, Cecil, 1, 5, 8
Bromberger, Erna, 4, 7
Byrnes, 2, 3, 4, 8

Brian, 1, 4
Isobel, 1
Mr. & Mrs., 1, 2

Cameron, Margaret, 5
Mrs., 1

Crocket, 4
Bernice, 2

Daniels, 3
Ralph, 1, 8

Delozier, Len, 7
Desrochous, Mark, 3
Drewry, A.W., 2

Andrew, 7
Edith G., 2, 7

Dunn, Rev., 7
Elliott, Mary nee Drewry, 2, 3, 5
Eustice, Jean, 2
Ferguson, Hector, 7

Rolley, 2
Ruth, 2

Gresko, J., 8
Hadaka, 5
Hamilton, Robert Armour, 2
Harkness, G., 7
Hollingshead, 4
Johnston, Mrs., 8
Kirby, Ella, 2

Hannah, 2
Kolberg, Helen nee Black, 2
Lavallée, O.A.S., 7
Leaf, Mrs., 4

Olive, 1, 5
Lee, Fred (Henry), 4

Jeff, 1
Teddy, 1

Lewis, Elizabeth, 4
Mrs., 9

Manzer, 8
McKelvie, B.A., 7
Melvin, George H., 3
Mickol [sic], Sheila, 4
Miller, 1

A., 7
Charles, 5

Milne, Margaret, 4
Nelson, 7
Onderdonk, 2
Owen, Ella, 5

Mary F., 5

Price, H.A., 7
Pullen, 3

H., 1
Harry, 2, 5
Isabel, 2
Mr., 2
Mrs., 7

Robertson, Robert, 6
Rolley, 4

James, 2
Roraph, Mrs., 8

Vickie A. nee Hamill, 4
Shave, C.N., 7
Showler, 4
Sleigh, Daphne, 7
Smith, Ken, 9
Specht, Allen, 7
Spinks, 4
Stanczyck, Mr., 8
Stevenson, G., 7
Taylor, G.W., 7
Villiers, Ed (Edward), 3, 5
Whiting, Mrs., 2

R.S., 3
Richard B., 2
Ronald, 2

Williamson, J., 4
York, 4

Corrections & Supplemen-
tary Information
Babcock, 2
Bain, Peter, 2
Baines, Bill, 2

W., 3
Benson, Art, 2

Margaret, 2
Miss, 1

Blois, 2
Blomberg, 2
Bosman, J., 3
Byrnes, 2

B., 3
Brian, 3
H.J. Jr., 3
H.J. Sr., 3
Isabel, 3

Daniels, Willadee, 3



18 ��
��
����
�����
���

Donatelli, Frank, 3
Elliott, 3
Ferguson, 2
Gaunt, 2
Gjelstead, 2
Grant, A., 3
Hargitt, F.W., 1
Hawley, Elisabeth, 1
Heaps, 2
Hecny, 2
Hertslet, 2
Hollinshead, H., 3
Hornby, Mrs. G., 1
Lee, F., 3

T., 3
Lennard, Sir Steven, 1
Luno, 1, 2, 3
MacBrier, 3
Manzer, 1

McKay, 2
Monkman, Miss, 2
Muston, L., 3

Mrs., 1
Nash, L., 3
Nelson, 2
Nilsen, H., 3
Oliver, 2
Owen, Will, 2
Parsons, Elsie, 2

Noel, 2
Pavely, Thomas A., 1
Philpot, 1
Probert, Dearman, 1
Pullen, 2
Rash, D., 3
Robertson, Robt., 1
Rolley, 2

F., 3

Showler, 2
Mr., 2
Vera, 2

Sjoman, E., 3
Smith, 2
Spilsbury, 2
Sprott, 2
Steeves, Ray, 1
Thuveson, E., 1
Walden, G., 1
Watson, 3
Whiting, 1

Anne, 3
Bernard, 3
R.S., 2
Richard S., 3

Wilcox, 2
Williamson, Mr., 2
York, 2

Eleanore Dempster
A Name Index of the Whonnock Community Association

Historical Project Summer 1985 Records
Whonnock Notes No. 9

Spring 2001
 Whonnock Community Association

ISSN 1206-5137



 ��
��������������	


1. Transcripts from the Fraser Valley Record (1908-1912)
News about Whonnock in the Mission newspaper

2. Cemeteries in Whonnock
The history of Whonnock’s cemeteries
 —includes cemetery records and transcriptions of the grave markers

3. The Trondheim Congregation
Norwegian settlers
—The minutes of the Lutheran Church in Whonnock (1895-1925)

4. Through the Eyes of Brian and other Friends
Interviews, notes, and stories dating back to 1913

5. Whonnock 1897 —John Williamson’s Diary
One of the oldest records of daily life in Whonnock

6. Ferguson’s Landing: George Godwin’s Whonnock
A look at George Godwin’s novel:The Eternal Forest

7. Robert Robertson and Tselatsetenate
Whonnock’s Scottish first settler and his family

8. A Name Index of the Whonnock Notes Series No. 1–7
Compiled by Eleanore Dempster

How to get copies of  Whonnock Notes

Sue Schulze continues to have a stock of all Whonnock Notes handy at the
Whonnock Post Office, providing easy access to anyone who would like to buy a copy.
We owe her thanks for doing this—and much more—for the promotion of the history
and heritage of Whonnock.

If you are not planning a visit to the Whonnock Post Office to get your Whonnock

Notes please order them from Fred Braches, PO Box 130, Whonnock BC V2W 1V9.
Phone (604) 462-8942. E-mail: braches@netcom.ca

Also available: Records of the Whonnock Community Association’s Historical Project, 1985.




